
 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Planning Committee 
 

Meeting date:  19 February 2026 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm 

 

Meeting venue: Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 
 

Membership: 
Councillor Frank Allen (Vice-Chair), Councillor Glenn Andrews, Councillor Adrian 

Bamford, Councillor Garth Barnes (Chair), Councillor Barbara Clark, Councillor Jan 

Foster, Councillor Iain Dobie, Councillor Tony Oliver, Councillor Dr Steve Steinhardt, 

Councillor Simon Wheeler and Councillor Suzanne Williams 

 
 

Important notice – filming, recording and broadcasting of Council 

meetings 
 

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 

www.cheltenham.gov.uk and https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams 

The Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting.    

 

If you participate in the meeting, you consent to being filmed and to the possible use 

of those images and sound recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

If you have any questions on the issue of filming/recording of meetings, please 

contact Democratic Services. 

 
 

Speaking at Planning Committee  
 

To find out more about Planning Committee or to register to speak, please click here. 

    

Please note:  the deadline to register to speak is 10.00am on the Wednesday before 

the meeting. 

 
 

Contact: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Phone:    01242 264 246

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams
https://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/info/12/planning_and_development/652/planning_committee
mailto:democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk


 

Agenda 
 

 

1  Apologies   

 

2  Declarations of Interest   

 

3  Declarations of independent site visits   

 

4  Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2026. 

 

5  Public Questions   

 

6  Planning Applications   

 

6a  25/00837/FUL Land Off Shelley Road, Cheltenham, GL51 7DT  (Pages 7 - 66) 

Planning Application Documents 

 

6b  25/01931/FUL Hatherley Park, Hatherley Court Road, GL51 3AL  (Pages 67 - 

84) 

Planning Application Documents 

 

7  Appeal Update  (Pages 85 - 114) 

 

8  Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a decision   

 

https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=SWWUDBEL08300
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=T6LAINEL0M300


 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Planning Committee 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  22 January 2026 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm - 6.16 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Frank Allen (Vice-Chair), Glenn Andrews, Adrian Bamford, Garth Barnes (Chair), 

Barbara Clark, Jan Foster, Iain Dobie, Tony Oliver, Dr Steve Steinhardt and 

Suzanne Williams 

Also in attendance: 

Chris Gomm (Head of Planning), Lucy White (Principal Planning Officer), Simon Aley 

(Locum Senior Planning Solicitor) and Peter Ashby (Senior Conservation Officer) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

There were apologies received from Councillor Wheeler – there was not a substitute. 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 

There were declarations of interest declared by Councillors Andrews and Clark due 

to them both being on the board of the Cheltenham Trust.  They stated that they 

would leave the meeting for the first item. 

 

Councillor Williams stated that item 6b is in her ward.  This was not seen to be a 

problem in determining the application. 

 

3  Declarations of independent site visits 

Councillor Bamford stated that he visited the site at 6b. 

 

4  Minutes of the last meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 18th December were approved unanimously.  

Page 3
Agenda Item 4



 

5  Public Questions 

There were no public questions. 

 

6  Planning Applications 

 

7  25/01795/LBC - Pittville Pump Room, East Approach Drive, Cheltenham, 

GL52 3JE 

Councillors Andrews and Clark left the Chamber. 

 

The Conservation Officer introduced the report as published. 

 

The Chair gave recognition for the changes that Councillor Clark had requested in 

her capacity as board member. 

 

There were no Member questions. 

 

There was no Member debate. 

 

The Chair went to the vote :  

 

Unanimous – for.  

 

 

8  25/01826/FUL - 45 Springbank Way, Cheltenham, GL51 0LH 

Councillors Clark and Andrews returned to the Chamber. 

 

The Planning Officer introduced the report as published. 

 

There were no Member questions. 

 

There was no Member debate. 

 

The matter then went to the vote:  

 

Unanimous to grant. 

 

9  Appeal Update 

The appeals were noted for information. 

 

10  Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a decision 

There were none. 

Page 4



 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

APPLICATION NO: 25/00837/FUL OFFICER: Michelle Payne 

DATE REGISTERED: 28th May 2025 DATE OF EXPIRY: 27th August 2025 
(extension of time agreed until 20th February 2026) 

DATE VALIDATED: 28th May 2025 DATE OF SITE VISIT:  

WARD: St Marks PARISH:  

APPLICANT: Cheltenham Borough Council 

AGENT: Grass Roots Planning Ltd 

LOCATION: Land Off Shelley Road Cheltenham 

PROPOSAL: Development of 70 dwellings, public open space, drainage, access and all 
other ancillary works. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Permit subject to conditions and s106 agreement 
 

  
This site map is for reference purposes only. OS Crown Copyright. All rights reserved Cheltenham Borough Council 100024384 2007 

 

Page 7
Agenda Item 6a



 

1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The application site comprises an approximately 1.8 hectare parcel of land that is irregular 
in shape and extends through from Shelley Road to the south, to Shakespeare Road to the 
north. The site is located within the Principal Urban Area and adjacent to, but outside of, 
‘The Poets’ Conservation Area. The site is not publicly accessible and is e
[...]
tial badger sett entrance on the 

Page 18



 

eastern site boundary was carried out by Wharton for 21 days in April and May 2024, with 
no evidence of badger use recorded. However, given that monitoring was carried out nearly 
two years ago, a condition is recommended that requires an updated walkover survey of 
the site to be undertaken prior to the commencement of development, and an update to the 
EcIA submitted for approval. The updated EcIA shall confirm (or otherwise) whether there 
has been a significant change to the site since the most recent surveys in 2024 and whether 
further surveys for protected, priority or locally notable species or habitats are required. In 
particular the update shall confirm the status of the site with regards to the inactive badger 
sett. 
 
6.10.5 No trees on site were found to have potential bat roosting features, and WS 
acknowledge that a sensitive lighting scheme is proposed to avoid impacts on foraging and 
commuting bats. 
 
6.10.6 WS also comment: 
 

• There are no waterbodies within 250m of the site, and great crested newts are 
presumed to be likely absent.  
 

• The grassland, scrub and brash piles provide suitable habitat for reptiles to forage 
and shelter, but it is considered unlikely that the site supports important populations 
due to its isolated urban location and the small size of the suitable habitat areas. 
Precautionary measures have been recommended, which include an ecologist 
checking areas of dense vegetation prior to clearance and dismantling brash piles 
by hand. 
 

• Suitable bird nesting habitat is present within the scrub and trees. The grassland is 
considered to have low suitability for ground nesting due to the current levels of 
disturbance, small size of the suitable habitat and high risk of predation.  
 

• No impacts on hazel dormouse are anticipated due to the lack of suitable habitat on-
site and isolation from areas of suitable habitat.  
 

6.10.7 Subject to the updated walkover s
[...]
 other neutral grassland, native scrub planting, native tree planting, native 
hedgerow planting and SUDs ponds, are considered to be significant enhancements. 
 

7.16 The site is within a zone of influence as set out in the Cotswold Beechwoods SAC 
Recreation Mitigation Strategy (May 2022) for recreational pressure for the Cotswold 
Beechwoods SAC, which is afforded protection under the Conservation of Habitats and 
Species Regulations 2017 (as amended). All development within the borough that leads to 
a net increase in dwellings will be required to mitigate any adverse effects. In this case, a 
financial contribution would be sought in accordance with the above-mentioned mitigation 
strategy, at a rate of £673 per dwelling. 
 

7.17 From an amenity perspective, whilst it is acknowledged that the proposed development 
would have some impact on neighbouring land users, in this case, given the scale and 
massing of the proposed development, and its relationship with nearby residential 
neighbours, officers are satisfied that the proposed development would not result in any 
unacceptable level of harm in terms of privacy, outlook or daylight. Matters relating to noise 
and air quality have also been considered. Overall, on balance, the proposed development 
is therefore considered to be acceptable on amenity grounds, and officers are satisfied that 
the development will achieve a suitably high standard of amenity for future occupiers, and 
existing residential neighbours. 

 
7.18 The application is supported by a Financial Viability Assessment (FVA) that concludes that 

that the proposed development scheme “cannot viably deliver the requested S106 financial 
contributions given the deficit position demonstrated against the Benchmark Land”. The 
FVA has been independently reviewed, and it has been confirmed that the scheme is 
unviable. 

7.19 As such, whilst it is regrettable that financial contributions towards education and libraries, 
and off-site play provisio
[...]
arch from GCER was received in 2024 and has informed the reports and requirement 
for further surveys.  
 
The site comprises modified grassland, with some ruderal species, mixed scrub, bramble 
scrub, hardstanding colonised by ephemeral vegetation, lines of trees, scattered trees and an 
unmanaged garden hedgerow. One large, seven medium and eighteen small trees are 
scheduled for removal, along with the hedgerow, much of the grassland and all of the scrub.  
 
Monitoring of a potential badger sett entrance on the eastern site boundary was carried out by 
Wharton for 21 days in April and May 2024. No evidence of badger use was recorded. The 
report states that update surveys would be required if work didn’t commence within 12 months.  
As the monitoring was carried out nearly 18 months ago, update monitoring surveys are 
required and the results and mitigation strategy submitted prior to determination.  
 
None of the trees on-site were found to have potential bat roosting features. A sensitive lighting 
scheme has been recommended to avoid impacts on foraging and commuting bats.  
 
There are no waterbodies within 250m of the site, and great crested newts are presumed to 
be likely absent.  
 
The grassland, scrub and brash piles provide suitable habitat for reptiles to forage and shelter, 
but it is considered unlikely that the site supports important populations due to its isolated 
urban location and the small size of the suitable habitat areas. Precautionary measures have 
been recommended, which include an ecologist checking areas of dense vegetation prior to 
clearance and dismantling brash piles by hand. 
 
Suitable bird nesting habitat is present within the scrub and trees. The grassland is considered 
to have low suitability for ground nesting due to the current levels of disturbance, small size of 
the suitable habitat and high risk of predation.  
 
No impacts on hazel dormouse are anticipated due to the lack of suitable habitat on-site and 
isolation f
[...]
ent Record and can advise that archaeological investigations have 
been carried out within the proposed development site as part of a previous planning 
application. Geophysical survey and trial trench evaluation have established the presence of 
archaeological remains of a Romano-British settlement with residual prehistoric material 
indicating a possible earlier phase of activity at the site. Most of the archaeological features 
recorded correlate to the results of the earlier geophysical survey, suggesting that the 
archaeological remains of interest are present within the central and southern part of the site 
(recorded in trenches 3,5,6,7 and 8). 
  
The application is supported by a Written Scheme of Investigation for Archaeological Mitigation 
by Red River, dated April 2024. From our records it does not appear that this document has 
been approved by this department, and I advise that this document does not fully mitigate for 
all the significant archaeological remains which have been identified from the previous 
investigations. The archaeological evaluation by Worcestershire Archaeology (March 2028) 
recorded a Roman gully and shallow ditch in trench 8 which showed that additional features 
may be present in the southern part of the site which were not picked up by the geophysical 
survey due to the presence of deep topsoil and subsoil deposits in this part of the site.  
  
On the basis of the above I advise that an amendment is required to the proposed mitigation 
area with added contingency to ensure that all archaeological remains of interest which will be 
impacted by the proposals are investigated and recorded, as stated in the National Planning 
Policy Framework, policy 218. 
  

Page 40



Consultations Appendix 

Once an agreed WSI is in place I will be able to recommend a condition be placed on planning 
permission to ensure the approved programme of archaeological investigation is carried in 
accordance with the approved details. 
 
13th October 
[...]
h 
19th December 2025 –  
The applicant has provided a suitable Construction Method Statement that identifies 
appropriate methods for the control of noise, dust and odour from the proposed works. I 
understand from discussions with the applicant that there are also contingency plans for any 
issues of odour arising from the dredged material. As such, I have no objections to the 
application or recommendations for conditions to be attached to any consent. 
 
Building Control 
5th January 2026 –  
No comment. 
 
Tree Officer 
12th December 2025 - 25/01931/FUL Hatherley Park de-silting. 
  
The CBC Tree Section does not object to this proposal. 
 
There are only minor proposed access facilitation tree works to trees along the lake edge as 
a part of the de-silting project.  This will involve the removal of minor low branch work to 
enable access to machinery to desilt under canopies where they overhang low over the lake.   
 
This will not significantly alter the appearance or amenity of the trees and should also help 
enable more sunlight to reach the pond edge thus improving the quality of this habitat. 
 
Appropriate tree protection (webbing to restrict access) and ground protection will be put in 
place as appropriate and as detailed within the Construction Method Statement as well as 
the  Desilting and Drainage Intent Plan. 
 
The proposal to spread the silt west of the lake is to be outside the usual root protection area 
of nearby trees and there should be no detrimental impact on the roots of the trees as a 
result of the minor change in ground level.  Nutrient from this silt should help promote 
general soil fertility.  
  
 
Ecologist 
5th January 2026 -  
We have reviewed the Ecological Impact Assessment (ATW Ecology, September 2025) and 
Biodiversity Net Gain Statement (ATW Ecology, October 2025), and our response with 
regards to ecology is provided below. 
 
The site was surveyed in September 2025 and was found to comprise modified grassland 
with nativ
[...]
d Cheltenham 

PROPOSAL: Remove silt from main lake and transport it to another area of the park 
to enable it to be de-watered and cultivated into the amenity grassland. 
Ground to be contoured to direct water towards filtration trench to 
enhance sustainable drainage. Portion of silt to be reused around lake 
edge to backfill stone revetment retaining walls, to be planted with 
aquatic marginal plant species. 

 

 

REPRESENTATIONS 
 

Number of contributors  4 
Number of objections  0 
Number of representations 0 
Number of supporting  4 
 
   

30 Albany Road 
Cheltenham 
Gloucestershire 
GL50 2UL 
 

 

Comments: 18th December 2025 
 
I fully support this project. The work will enhance the look of the lake, the biodiversity, 
and the water quality, and will also help to guard against the lake drying out as it did 
during last summer's drought. 
Using the silt to raise the ground level of the lowest part of the park makes perfect sense. 
Hatherley Park is a great asset to the town. 
 
   

38 Bournside Road 
Cheltenham 
Gloucestershire 
GL51 3AH 
 

 

Comments: 31st December 2025 
 
I strongly urge the council to pass this much needed plannedwork to remedy the ongoing 
issues with lake due to silt build up. It's caused increasing issues over the recent years 
for park users as well as the lake environment and it is vital to have this key community 
resource restored and enhanced. Both the improvements to ecology of the lake and the 
drainage of the lower part of the park are much needed.  
 
 
   

Page 83



30 Loweswater Road 
Cheltenham 
Gloucestershire 
GL51 3AZ 
 

 

Comments: 18th December 2025 
 
As a committed volunteer working regularly in the park and an active member of the 
Friends of Hatherley Park, I fully support this application. The Friends group has been 
pressing for this work to be done for some time for the reasons stated in the planning 
statement regarding enhancements to the water quality, the ecology and biodiversity of 
the lake, and the structure of its edges. It will also improve the drainage of the lowest part 
of the Park, where the silt is to be deposited. 
The Friends also fully support the application. 
The increased water capacity that will follow on from the works will help to avoid the kind 
of situation that occurred in the summer due to the lack of rain refilling the lake after the 
remedial works of the spring meant that some water had to be drained off. 
We are pleased to see that steps will be taken to protect the wildlife in the lake and the 
wider environs of the Park 
 
   

152 Broad Oak Way 
Cheltenham 
Gloucestershire 
GL51 3LL 
 

 

Comments: 15th December 2025 
 
The water levels fell significantly during the drought which meant that most of the lake 
area dried up. When the excess silt is removed the lake will be able to hold a much 
greater quantity of water, so even during hot weather more water will be available for the 
wildlife, which enhance the biodiversity of the park. 
 
It will also enhance the visitor experience as it will reduce the risk of the remaining silt 
being exposed which, from this year's experience, caused an unpleasant smell.  
 
The park is used by many local people and this work will ensure that the lake is in good 
condition for them and all of the wildlife to enjoy. 
 
  
 

 

Page 84



REPORT OF THE  HEAD OF PLANNING ON PLANNING APPEALS 
OVERVIEW 
The purpose of this report is to provide Members of the Planning Committee with an overview of all planning appeals that have been received 
by the Council since the previous meeting of the Planning Committee. It further provides information on appeals that are being processed with 
the Planning Inspectorate and decisions that have been received. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
To note the contents of the report. 
 
Appeals Received 
 
January/February 2026 

 

Address Proposal Delegated or 
Committee Decision 

Appeal Type Anticipated Appeal 
Determination Date 

Reference  

The Langton Horse 
189 - 191 Lon
[...]
roft Avenue written 22.07.2025 29.07.2025 
25/00618/FUL 25/00014/PP1 30 Sydenham Road North HAS 01.09.2025 08.09.2025 
25/00254/FUL 25/00015/PP1 34 Churchill Drive written 05.09.2025 12.09.2025 
25/00998/ADV 25/00016/ADV1 KS Service St Bouncers Le Written 25.09.2025 02.10.2025 
25/00972/FUL 25/00017/PP1 11 Leckhampton Road HAS 27.10.2025 03.11.2025 

Final Comments Decision Date of Decision 
Hearing Costs 

Costs Deci Date awarded 
n/a Allowed 31.03.2025 
n/a Allowed 27.03.2025 
n/a Dismissed 30.07.2025 
04.04.2025 Withdrawn 16.06.2025 
n/a Dismissed 15.08.2025 
01.05.2025 Dismissed 12.08.2025 
n/a Dismissed 03.06.2025 
n/a Dismissed 24.07.2025 
08.07.25 Allowed 29.08.2025 
22.07.2025 Withdrawn 09.07.2025 
25.08.2025 Withdrawn 02.07.2025 14.10.2025 
04.09.2025 
09.09.2025 dismissed 21.11.2025 

dismissed 20.11.2025 
24.10.2025 dismissed 21.11.2025 

Allowed 19.11.2025 

Statement 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
14.03.2025 
n/a 
17.04.2025 
n/a 
n/a 
24.06.2025 
08.07.2025 
04.08.2025 
14.08.2025 
26.08.2025 

10.10.2025 

Page 1 

P
age 113



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting
	6a 25/00837/FUL Land Off Shelley Road, Cheltenham, GL51 7DT
	Land_Off_Shelley_Road_25_00837_FUL_Representations
	ufm3_Neighbour_Comments
	letter of rep
	petition


	6b 25/01931/FUL Hatherley Park, Hatherley Court Road, GL51 3AL
	Hatherley_Park_Hatherley_Court_Road_25_01931_FUL_Representations

	7 Appeal Update
	Appeal_Deadines_2026
	Page 1

	Appeal_Deadlines_2025
	Page 1





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Planning Committee 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  19 February 2026 

 

Meeting time:    18:00-19:00 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Frank Allen (Vice-Chair), Glenn Andrews, Adrian Bamford, Garth Barnes (Chair), 

Jan Foster, Iain Dobie, Tony Oliver, Dr Steve Steinhardt, Simon Wheeler and 

Suzanne Williams 

Also in attendance: 

Chris Gomm (Head of Planning), Michelle Payne (Development Management 

Manager), Lucy White (Principal Planning Officer) and Simon Aley (Locum Senior 

Planning Solicitor) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillors Clark and Wheeler. 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 

 

There were none. 

 

3  Declarations of independent site visits 

There were none. 

 

4  Minutes of the last meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd January were approved unanimously. 

 



5  Public Questions 

There were none. 

 

6  Planning Applications 

 

7  25/00837/FUL Land Off Shelley Road, Cheltenham, GL51 7DT 

The Planning Officer introduced the report as published. 

 

There was one public speaker who spoke for the application, she made the following 

points:  

- The applicant stated that there was engagement with the community and 
there was a post card drop to 437 houses. 

- A consultation and a drop in session took place at Hesters Way 
community centre  

- Comments were received on line from 87 people. 
- There were concerns raised about parking and landscaping and all points 

have been taken into account. 
- With a view to affordable housing, this has been made possible with a 

grant from Homes England, affordable housing is essential.   
- Parking has moved on from last years consultation.  There will be  

approximately 60 dwellings with allocated spaces. 
-  It is a  sustainable site with landscaping. 
- The application is supported by civic society and they have tried, where 

possible  to fit in Cheltenham SPD.  
The response member questions were as follows:  

- The parking level is based on the census data in the area and a parking 
survey in the area, highways officers were consulted and were satisfied 
that the levels are satisfactory. 

- With regard to the request from county archaeology, this has been 
included and submitted and agreed by the county archaeologist. 

- The care home have objected to the application and have submitted a 
petition, the applicant engaged with the care home and they do have 
concerns but mostly around the noise that the construction will cause. 

The matter then went to Member debate, where the following points were raised: 

- Members were really happy with the layout. 
- It was pleasing to see the amount of social housing in the borough, as 

there is an issue with affordability in Cheltenham. 
- There is potential for biodiversity with the gardens, although that will be up 

to the occupiers. 
- There is no reason not to back the application especially as there is  a 

need to bring down the waiting list. 
- There was appreciation for the consultation that has been done on the 

application. 
- The site looks beautiful, only concern is about the maintenance of the 

landscaping and the swales, there was a hope that there is a robust plan 
to protect the landscaping.  It was suggested that the details are put in the 



new owners handbook with regard to who to contact if there is damage to 
the neighbourhood. 

- It was commented that there is a sense of pride in communities these 
days, and it was hoped that will continue with this application. 

- It is assumed that flat dwellers don’t want outdoor private space, it is 
important to a lot of people, this was just a comment for future 
developments. 
 

Matter went to the vote  

 

Unanimous to grant. 

 

8  25/01931/FUL Hatherley Park, Hatherley Court Road, GL51 3AL 

The Senior Planning Officer introduced the report as published. 

 

Councillor Barrell addressed the committee to speak in favour of the application.  

She made the following points: 

- Both herself and Cllr Chelin were in favour of the application. 
- The park is a great asset to the town. 
- During the summer due to lack of rainfall the fish were dying due to the lack of 

water in the lake.  Team have worked very hard to improve the situation. 
- Asked that the committee allow this application to be permitted. 

Responses to Member questions were as follows: 

- The work would start as soon as possible to circumvent the birds that nest in 
the area, there isn’t a start date at the moment.  This is covered by the 
mitigation measures and recommendations set out in the Ecology report 
submitted with the application.     

- The planning officer will re check the ecology report to see that there is a 
provision with regard to the birds. 

 

There was no Member debate. 

 

The matter then went to the vote: 

 

Unanimous – for. 

 

9  Appeal Update 

 

10  Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a decision 

 


